



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2453/2025**

CHIRANJI LAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Counsel for Petitioners (appearance
not given).

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl.) for the
State with Mr. Karan Grover, Mr.
Priyansh Raj Singh Senger and Mr.
Aniket Kumar Singh, Advocates with
Inspector Surendra, SHO, EOW.
Mr. Brijesh, Ms. Nikita, Mr. Rahul
Bhargava, Advocates for
Complainant.
Mr. Kamal Kant Jha, Mr. Avinash
Singh and Ms. Juhi Mishra,
Advocates for R3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **08.08.2025**

1. Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (hereinafter referred to as 'B.N.S.S.'), has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners, for quashing of Bail in FIR No.0040/2025 under Section 406/420/120-B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, registered at Police Station Economics Offences Wing and all the proceedings emanating therefrom.
2. On advance Notice, learned ASC for the State, as well as, the learned counsel for the Respondent No. 3 and learned counsel for the Respondent



Nos. 1 and 2, have also appeared and seeks time to file a Reply/Status Report.

3. Let the Reply/Status Report be filed within 15 days with copy to the opposite counsel.

4. Be listed for arguments on 26.08.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/RS