



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2453/2025**

CHIRANJI LAL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Saksham Aggarwal, Adv.**

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (CRL) with
Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Priyansh Raj
Singh Sengar and Mr. Aniket Kumar
Singh, Advocates for the State with
Insp. Surendra Kumar, PS: EOW.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

27.11.2025

1. Learned counsel for the Respondents submits that investigations are still ongoing.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent No.3 seeks time to file Reply.
3. The same be filed within four weeks with advance copy to opposite counsel.
4. List for arguments on 29.04.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/R